900453748 06/07/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM477154

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE HOWARD LINDSAY TRUST		06/05/2018	Trust: NEW YORK
TRUST U/W OF RUSSEL CROUSE		06/05/2018	Trust: NEW YORK
Anna E Crouse		06/05/2018	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rodgers & Hammerstein Holdings LLC		
Street Address:	229 West 28th Street		
Internal Address:	11th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10001		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	THE HOWARD LINDSAY TRUST		
Street Address:	1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10020		
Entity Type:	Trust: DELAWARE		
 Composed Of: M. Graham Coleman, UNITED STATES, INDIVIDUAL Timothy Crouse, UNITED STATES, INDIVIDUAL 			
Name:	CROUSE LITERARY PROPERTIES COMPANY LLC		
Street Address:	1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10020		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1732991	THE SOUND OF MUSIC

TRADEMARK

900453748 REEL: 006359 FRAME: 0246

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1738432	THE SOUND OF MUSIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124898340

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-489-8230

Email: NYC-Trademarks@dwt.com, m.grahamcoleman@dwt.com,

loriwilliams@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Address Line 1: 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63653-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Graham Coleman
SIGNATURE:	/M. Graham Coleman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Lindsay and Crouse Assignment p 1-4#page1.tif source=Lindsay and Crouse Assignment p 1-4#page2.tif source=Lindsay and Crouse Assignment p 1-4#page3.tif source=Lindsay and Crouse Assignment p 1-4#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Anna E. Crouse, as an individual and in her capacity as trustee of both the Howard Lindsay Trust and the Trust u/w of Russel Crouse, passed away on December 29, 2013, and at that time was an owner of record of the certain U.S. trademark registrations as more fully described below. Timothy Crouse as the Executor of the Estate of Anna E. Crouse and as the sole remaining trustee of the Trust u/w of Russel Crouse, and as the co-Trustee of the Howard Lindsay Trust (with M. Graham Coleman), executes the following:

This assignment ("Assignment") is effective as of January 1, 2018 by and between The Estate of Anna E. Crouse, an Estate settled under the laws of the State of New York the executors comprising Timothy Crouse and Lindsay Crouse, both United States citizens with an address at c/o Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10020; The Howard Lindsay Trust, an Estate settled under the laws of the State of New York (Timothy Crouse and M. Graham Coleman, co-Trustees) with a service address at c/o Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10020, Trust u/w of Russel Crouse, an Estate settled under the laws of the State of New York (Composed of The Estate of Anna E. Crouse, Timothy Crouse) with a service address at c/o Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10020, (the "Assignor"), on the one hand, and The Howard Lindsay Trust, an Estate settled under the laws of the State of New York (composed of Timothy Crouse and M. Graham Coleman as co-trustees), with a service address at c/o Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10020, Crouse Literary Properties Company LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of New York with a service address at c/o Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP, 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10020 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trade names shown on Schedule A which are attached hereto and made a part hereof, subject to the limitations set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Marks"):

WHEREAS, Assignee has succeeded to all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee absolutely and forever, subject to the limitations set forth in said Schedule B, Assignor's entire right title, and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all corresponding registrations, as well as all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks and other corresponding rights in the Assignee.

Assignor hereby consents to the recordation of this Assignment by the Assignee in the countries listed in Schedule A and any other countries as appropriate.

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Marks, applications and registrations listed on Schedule A and any other countries as appropriate.

The individuals signing this document on behalf of corporate entities represent and declare that they are authorized to execute this document on behalf of such corporate entities.

day of <u>June</u> .2018.	s caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the ASSIGNOR: ESTATE OF ANNA E. CROUSE		
	By: Timothy Couse Timothy Crouse Authorized Signatory		
ASSIGNOR:			
	THE HOWARD LINDSAY TRUST		
	By: <u>Timethy Crouse</u> Timothy Crouse J Authorized Signatory		
ASSIGNOR:			
	TRUST U/W OF RUSSEL CROUSE		
	By: Timothy Crouse Authorized Signatory		
ASSIGNEE:			
THE HOWARD LINDSAY TRUST			
ing.			

ASSIGNEE:

CROUSE LITERARY PROPERTIES COMPANY LLC

By:

Timothy Crouse
Timothy Crouse
Authorized Signatory

M. Graham Coleman Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	CLASS	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
THE SOUND OF MUSIC	16	US	74/239439	1,732,991
THE SOUND OF MUSIC	25	US	74/265955	1,738,432

3

Schedule B

Limitations

The rights conveyed are subject to the interests, as applicable, of Rodgers & Hammerstein Holdings LLC in the following:

TRADEMARK	CLASS	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
THE SOUND OF MUSIC	16	US	74/239439	1,732,991
THE SOUND OF MUSIC	25	US	74/265955	1,738,432

4

RECORDED: 06/07/2018